‘Parts List
PM.350
Porta-Matic

For Serial.No. 3-4001 & Aboye

ltem Part Number Description
2 e 0-203-01200 ...t Nut, 3/8"
K ST 0-204-11201 oreiiiiiiiieas Lockwasher, 3/8"
B eeeneereenns 0-275-11007 v Elbow, 1/4", Street
Brverreerrnas 1-275-01024 oo Nipple, 1/4" x 13 7/8
T eeevemeeennees 3-803-02003 .....ccvvnrernene Valve Cover
2 I 3-480-50017 oo Yoke, R. H.
> IO 1-232-20001 i, Handte Grip
10 2-312-01006 ... Control Valve
1 eeeionnen 0-203-51200 i Painut, 3/8"
= 3-803-04018 ..o Release Rod
13 3-800-04001 ..coeveevriirarene Hinge
14, 0-201-21007 ciiiiirrcerinenn Screw, 1/4" x 1/4"
LS 0-204-01003 ..ovvierrnrinn. Washer, 1/4"
1B e 0-203-01000 .oovvrriiriinren, Nut, 1/4"
17 eeeenann 3-480-50014 .covvreiieienn, Lift Pad
L 1 U 2-803-02017 ovvvvriiienne. Saddle Weldment
19 1-805-02013 o Pad Pin
20, 3-803-02014 ..ovvrieieeee Arm, R. H
27 s 0-203-11900 ...oooeiiiirnnn Jam Nut, 1"
22 e 3-803-02C15 e Arm, L. H
23, 1-441-240071 ..., Bearing, Flanged
24 i 1-480-00007 ....ooceviiiiinn, Wheel,w/grease ftig.
25, creiene TYUY-01006................ Swivel Caster, 4"
2L TP 3-480-50018 e Yoke, L. H
LY SOOI 1-441-03001 oo Bushing
28 . 2-202-01900 i Bolt. 1 x 5 1/2"
2% i 1-230-11000 .o Retaining Ring, 1/2"
¢ T +-204-01407 i Washer, 1/2"
K 1 PR 1-310-44007 .oorviiiieniinnns Piston Pin
32 2-391-04002 ...ccovrniienns Cylinder Cup
33 1-390-14002 ooeveiviiveeinnn Wiper Ring
. T: S 2-310-44002 ..cooeevv s Piston Weldment
35 0-204-11600 ..coveiecerriennns L ock Washer, 5/8"
36 (0-203-01800 ...ocvrccrcrenens Nut, 5/8"
37 eeeerienes 0-200-31620 .....c.ccecouno... Capscrew, 5/8" x 5"
38 1-801-04002 .....ccceiieinn Stop Block
39 e 1-202-01600 ..o Capscrew, 5/8" x 6 1/2"
A0 eerriinn. 0-204-11600 e Lock Washer, 5/8"
L% U 0-203-01600 ...comrereeeenen Nut, 5/8"
A2 ieanee 0-235-00003 ...ccoviiinvians Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1 1/4°
43 0-204-01700 .eeennrrrrrneereane Washer, 3/4"
L SN 1-480-02003 ..coooierriirrinen Wheel, 3.50/4.10 x 4

Right Side

Do not use adapters and / or attachments from
other units. Consult parts list for adapters and / or
attachments that can be used with this product,
not to exceed a maximum lift height of 447, -
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P/N 0-670-90050

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CLEANING OR REPLACEMENT OF

THE AIR CYLINDER SEAL AND LUBRICATION OF THE AIR CYLINDER

GRAY MODEL 350 PORTAMATIC CAR AND TRUCK LIFT

MATERIALS REQUIRED
1. Soft, clean lint-free cloth.
2. Solvent
3. Lightweight, Automotive Chassis Lubricating
'~ Grease like Standard 0il Company Amolith No. 1;
Mobil Graphite Grease No. 3; or equivalent.
4. Small bottle (1 oz.) Graphite (3 Tablespoons).
5. 15/16" wrenches for bolts and adjustable wrench
for pipe plug.
DISASSEMBLY
1. Raise the 1lift to full height and tilt forward over work
table or large box.
2. Exhaust air pressure from cylinder.
*3. Remove the pipe plug from the top of the air cylinder.
4. Remove the safety stop bolts from the center column.
These bolts must be removed through the safety stop
~access hole on the right side of the lift.
5. Remove piston retaining bolt from the center column.
6. Remove the base from the 1l1ift, leaving the piston assembly
in the bottom of the air cylinder.
7. Remove the piston assembly from the cylinder.
 CLEANING
1. Wipe the inside of the cylinder with cloth to remove excess
grease.
2. Degrease the inside of the cylinder with solvent. CAUTION:
Observe usual precautions for handling flammable solvents.
3. Wipe the inside of the cylinder with cheesecloth or other

soft, clean, lint-free cloth to remove any remaining dirt or
grit.




4.

5.

Remove excess grease from piston, rubber cup and wiper ring.

Disassemble piston assembly, noting the position of each part.

* Very early models only.

ASSEMBLY & LUBRICATION

1.

2.

Coat the inside of the cylinder with a thin film of grease.

Blow the entire contents of the graphite bottle into the air
cylinder. (Try to distribute the graphite evenly throughout
the c¢ylinder. TIf the graphite "jams", turn bottle upright
and tap on a flat surface; then finish the operation.)

Install piston assembly in the cylinder, being careful not to
damage the sealing lip of the cup when you insert it into the
cylinder. Make sure that split in wiper ring is toward the
front of the jack.

Insert the base and install the piston mounting bolt (short
bolt) from the front of the lift. (No lock washers are used
cen this bolt.)

Install the safety stop bolt (long bolt) from the left side
through the safety stop access hole. Be sure to put two lock
washers on each side of the center column.

Replace pipe plug securely in top of air cylinder.

After the jack has been reassembled, engage safety catch in
the highest position and stand jack upright.

Disengage safety catch and raise and lower the 1ift four or
five times to evenly distribute the graphite on the interior
surface of the air cylinder. (The lift should be raised to
it's highest position and lowered to it's lowest position when
completing this step.) This will insure smooth action and the
jack should now work perfectly.

CAUTION: 0il should not be added to the air cylinder at any
timé”

*Very early models only.
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